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Date & AL 19PF

Social Security Number _(VENown
Full name _ALLAN J  JAcksSonN

S can possibly get full name) o~
City' ArPo SF State A 71P 965/7

Date of birth S=Ea7- 29, /%60 (This is important and should be exact.}
(To be used ONLY when date of birth is not known.)

JUBRPARN.

Approximate age

Religion I OR Mo Natonality v.s .

Occupation V. S. 418 forcs

Education H1Gty Sckoost

Weight ___ 209 " Height 622" Race £AYEA IO

Color of hair Browas Color of eyes Gesy _

Qutstanding characteristics or interests AovE |

Married or single WIRRzs &5 Ch_
- - {(Number, ages, and names, if possible)

Spouse’s name L et Aiad

Scouting connections:

Unit No. City State Position Date registered Date resigned
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SPECIFY THE FACTS THAT LEAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGIS-
TRATION, AND LIST ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLY
KNOWN FACTS, NOT RUMOR, CONJECTURE, OR SPECULATION):
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National Office
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Allan J. Jackson

APC SF CA 56519

14 July 1988

M. T. Cooper

Executive Vice President
Far East Council

Boy Scouts of America

Dear Mr. Cooper,

I request an additional 30 days for my appeal with the Far East
Council for the following reason. Immediately after I received your
letter I contacted Capt. Watson, Area Defense Council (ADC), at Misawa
and was scheduled for an appcintment on the 2nd of June. This appolintment
was cancelled because the ADC was busy with court-martials here at
Misawa. The appoinment was rescheduled to the 13th of June but because
of court-martials at Yokota the appointment was again rescheduled.

On the 17thof June I finally got to talk to Capt. Watson and after
our meeting he was going to talk to Col. Eastcottconcering his letter
to the Far East Council and get back to me. I caliled on the 1lst cf
Juiy and was again informed-that the ADC was TDY to Yokota for court-

tials. I was not again in contact with him until the 1lth of July.
nere*ore because of the difficulity in receiving legal advice, I
request an extension. I know the Far Zast Council is a fair organ-
ization and you will consider this thoughtfully.
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FAR EAST COUNCIL

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
APO SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 96328
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HEADQUARTERS

UNITED STATES FORCES, JAPAN
APO SAN FRANCISCO 96328 _ a o

g MAY 1928

irmoer  J73

sweswer: Denial of Member Registration in Boy Scouts: Allen J. Jackson

. MM /! May

Jo1
IN TURN

1. JO1 serves as the EBxecutive Vice President of the Far Zast
Council of the Boy Scouts of America. As such, he acts on
proposals %o deny registration of adult applicants for leadership
positions in the council scouting programs. J1, POC for Scouting
programs associated with USPFJ, requested our commen:ts on the
attached adult registration case fiie.

2. In 1984-86, Allen Jackson, a member of the US Air Force,
moiested inciuding fondling their breasts and
vaginas. Because of the refusal of the cnildren to testify, no
court-martial action occurred. Sgt Jackson received an Articie
15. For some unexpliained reason he was not discharged, and i% is
likely that any effort to discharge him now would be successfully
thwarted.

2. In Jan 86, Jackson applied for registration in %the Boy

Scouts, and was accepted. In Jan 87, he re-applied (Case ?ile‘%
Atch 9 & 15). When this came to the attention of the Misawa

Air Base Commander, who is also a member of the Far Bast Council
of the 3oy Scouts, he recommended action be initiated %o remave
Sgt Jackson from any leadership position with the 3oy Scouts (Case
Filef Atch 4). In March 88, the Executive Vice-President of the
Far Zast Council, R. A. Gustafson (then J01), denied Sgt Jackson's
appiication. This decision was delivered to Sgt Jackson on 8§
April 88, by the Scout Executive, Mr Weidman (Case File Atch 4% A/

4. That same day Sgt Jackson appealed the decision (Case File
Atch a). He also submitted a letter from the President of hia.
church, which sponsor's the Scout troop, questioning the decision
and stating that he had asked Sgt Jackson to continue working with
Troop 9 (Case File Atch ©). Both individualis ask the factual
basis for denying the appliication. .

5. The overriding concern for the Boy Scouts must be the
protection of their scouts. The appiicant, has no right to be

a part of scouting. His presence in a2 leadership position
appears %to be an unacceptable risk. The staadard is whether the
appilicant possesses "the moral, educational and emotional
qualifications necessary to afford positive lLeadership to youth."
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The decision to reject his application was supported by ample
evidence. (See our 3 Mar 388 review at Case file Atch 5).

6. The Boy Scouts have established procedures for review of
decision to deny registration (Atch 1). Review should be
initiated by informing Sgt Jackson of the allegations and
providing him opportunity to respond; I suggest 60 days. A review
committee is then convened to decide the question. There are
further provisions for review at the Regional and National levels
of the Boy Scouts. I have prepared proposed text for a letter to
Sgt Jackson to initiate this process (Atch 2).

T. A response to Mr Larson, the sponsoring church President, is
needed. It should explicitly point out that he is not the
appropriate authority to decide this issue, the procedures which
will be followed, and the potential consequences if he persists in
ignoring the rules and procedures of the Boy Scouts by retaining
the services of Sgt Jackson. Specifically, he may not allow Sgt
Jackson to continue to work with the Boy Scouts until further
notice. If ne does not comply with Scout procedures, he and his
church risk losing their Scouting registration privileges. I have
attached proposed text for a letter to Mr lLarson (Atch 3).

7@1’/4%72,‘4 "o

ROBERT L. BRIDGE,/ Colonel, USAF 4 Atch
Staff Judgze Advocate 1. Scout Review Procedures
2. Text for Ltr to Jackson
3. Text for Ltr to Larson
4. Case il
St/ iy B 4f,~.1’4l7“[/éé/z'~'</
N3 ko it J -
<,
1/ 7 LECRAD)
’CCL’-C( ,/"'UL“, - v

J T
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A program for !bb Scouts. Scouts and Explorars B

FAR EAST COUNCIL M2
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
aro san rrancisco seazs - (GGG

- Allan Joseph Jackson

"APQ San Francisco 96519 : MAY 20 1988

Dear Mr Jackson,

[ have reviewed your letter of 8 Apr 88 to my predecessor asking for the
specific grounds for the decision to deny your scouting registration. A copy
of the Tetter which precipitated the denial from Colonel Eastcott, a member of
the Far East Council Board, is attached.

If you wish this decision reviewed, please respond within 60 days of receipt
of this letter, explaining your position and any facts which would support

reinstatement of your registration. The procedures for review have previously

been provided to you.

" The letter you submitted from your church president, Mr Larson, raises a
concern. I hope you have not continued to participate in the Boy Scouts since
8 Apr 88, when you were notified of denial of registration and directed to
sever relatjons with the scouts. Unless you are allowed to re-register, you

- may not work with the 8oy Scouts. If you persist you will diminish any chance
of 2 favorable review of your case and may 3eopard1ze the charter of the
troop. [ urge you not to do so.

Sincerely,

1 Atch M. T; Cooper
HQ 4324 CSG/CC Ltr, 8 Feb 88 Executive Vice President

£ 6l

JAPAN PHILIPPINES TAIWAN ~ KOREA THAILAND OKINAWA

2
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HeaoquarTers I - -~
APO SAN FRANCISCO S6519 - 5000

8 FEB 1983

REPLY TO
ATTN OF: ce

susJecT: Removal of Sgt Allan Jackson from Far East Council Scouting

To: Richard L. Weidman
Scout Executive
Far East Council
BSA
APO SF 96328

l. It has come to my attention that Sgt Allan Joseph Jackson of Misawa Air
Base has committed indecent acts and taken indecent liberties with children in
violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice. Sgt Jackson is active in
the Misawa Air Base Boy Scout program.

2. T hasten to point out that Sgt Jackson's misconduct was not violent and it
involved . There 1s no indication of any

misconduct directly related to his Scouting respoansibilities.

3. I am influenced, however, by our respousibilities to the children
involved in our Scouting programs and to their parents.

4. I recommend you initiate action to remove Sgt Jackson from any adult
leadership position in Far East Council Scouting.’

M s S /
LL E. zﬁzoé, 6J’R.Z, Cgolo‘ nd\ USAF

Commander, 432d Combat Support Group

“Paople Serving People”
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Bl A program for C!couxs. Scouts and Explorers I

FAR EAST COUNCIL

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA ‘ R
aro san Francisco seszs - (N Rl ‘

Lowell W. Larson

‘Misawa Serviceman's Branch

The Church of Jesus Christ MAY 20 1988
of Latter Day Saints

Dear Mr Larson,

I am quite concerned by your letter to my predecessor dated 8 Apr 88. VYou
indicate that you have asked Mr Jackson to continue working with Troop 9,
despite the denial of his application by the Far East Council. I sincerely
hope that he has not accepted your offer, as it not only jeopardizes his
future participation in scouting, but also jeopardizes your organization's
affiliation with the scouting program.

Under the charter between the Boy Scouts of America and US Forces, Japan, the
Far East Council was created to establish and oversee scouting in Japan.
Troop 9 is one of many fine troops within the Far East Council's
responsibilities. Your church has graciously and successfully participated in
scouting, and the sponsaoring of Troop 9. No one would wish to see this
relationship end. Nevertheless, in order to participate in scouting, an
individual or organization must comply with the rules and procedures
established by the Boy Scouts of America. The Far East Council must enforce
these rules and procedures. Based on what he viewed as adequate evidence, my
predecassor determined that Mr Jackson should not participate in scouting.
Unless this decision is changed, everyone affiliated with scouting must honor
it. Removal from the scouting program can result for those who do not abide
by scouting procedures.

I ask and encourage you to take all steps necessary to prevent Mr Jackson's
participation in Troop 9.

T would not presume to question your decision that Mr Jackson is able to
fulfill church responsibilities not associated with scouting. Nor do I take
exception to you supporting him in any appeal of his denial of registration.
I assure you he will receive all the procedural rights set out by the Boy
Scouts of America and [ attach a copy of those procedures.

Sincerely,
-3 ﬁ

T Ues .
1 Atch M. T. COQPER
Procedures for Reviewing Executive Vice President
Denial of Member Registration

e 3
JAPAN PHILIPPINES TAIWAN = XOREA THAILAND OKINAWA
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APPLICANT PROCEDURE FOR REQUESTING REVIEW OF DECISION DENYING REGISTRATION

If registration is refused, the applicant may request a review of this
decision. This request must be in the form of a written request from the
individual which includes his or her: version of the facts supporting the
claim *hat registration should not have been denied.

Upon receipt of the written request for review, the president of the
local council shall appoint a committee to review the situation.

The appointed committee should review the facts as presented, and, in
addition, may interview any persons whose testimony might assist the
comnittee in discovering the truth and arriving at a correct decision.

" A confidential report will be given to the applicant setting forth the

decision of the committee.

The applicant may-if he or she does not agree with the decision-request
a review from the regional director by submitting a written request for
such a review within 30 days of the receipt of the local council decision.

If the regional review does not satisfy the applicant, he or she may ask
for further review by the National Council by submitting a written re-
quest for such a review within 30 days of the receipt of the regional
decision. The decision by the National Council is £final.

JAPAN PHILIPPINES TAIWAN " KOREA THAILAND CKINAWA

CONF020540



. Hay 16, 1988

Richard L. Yeidman

Scout Executive

Far East Council, No. 803

PERSOMAL AMD CORFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: Allan J. Jackson

Dear Bick:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter.
This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent
ConTidential File.

Sincerely,

l ‘Paul Emst’ Bfrector - ‘-‘ . . . L R - s o ::"1..
Registration Service

PE/eko

: o ¥F
cc: Western Region ?g}U* aed
A . A

)
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® @
Allan J. Jackson

APO SF CA 96519

g 8 April 1988

Richard A. Gustafson
Executive Vice President
Far East Council

Boy Scouts of America

. <2 St == p— s

- . pa— - —— . —— -

Dear Mr. Gustafson,

Yes, I understand that BSA membership registration is a privilege
and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. I agree
with this and support it. I do wish to appeal your decision and give-
you my 'version of the facts' but unfortunately you have not stated
for what reasons or 'facts' as you call them that your decision was
based on. If you will write to me the 'facts' as you have them now
and where you obtained them from, I can then accurately explain my
'version of the facts’'. As of right now I haven't got a clue as to

what you are talking about.

D > s = - T —— —— -
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Lowell W. Larsen, President
Misawa Servicemen's Branch

The Church of Jesus Christ
! of Latter-Day Saints

8 April 1988

Richard A. Gustafson
Executive Vice President
Far East Council

Boy Scouts of America

Dear Mr. Gustafson,

After careful consideration as the spiritual leader of our group and
the executive officer of the sponsoring organization I have found
Allan Jackson to either meet or exceed all the requirements to be

a Scout leader as set forth by BSA and The Church of Jesus Christ

of Latter-Day Saints. I am therfore courious that you have denied
him the right to registor with BSA. I do not know of anything that
could prohibit this; could you please explain your reasons, based

on what facts that you made your decision. As I don't know what your
reasons are, [ still find Mr. Jackson able to fulfill his position

in the church and requested him to continue his work with Troop 9.

1 look forward to your explaination in the near future sc this matter

can be resolved quickly.
Sincerely, “'

owell W. en

APO SF 96519

M%bﬁfLSHlP ™ Sor Jackson wds DEuca B, Lezmmr Acotomn 70 Prstosocrezs

o Audil §u§?7u<TZZ¢;//’

\
»
L
'~
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A program for ’Scouts. Scouts and Explorers l CO

FAR EAST COUNCIL 03
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

e san mancsco seccs - [

April 1, 1988

Mr. Edward Hughes

Director Persomnel ' R 4 1988
Western Region BSA | AP

P.O. Box 3464

Sunmyvale, California 94088-3464

Dear Ed

Enclosed are pertinent data regards SgtypAElam~ anr, USAF who in the
opinion of the Far East Council, BSA does not’ possess the requirements
necessary for continued membershlp in the Boy Scouts of America.

The BSA procedures for maintaining standards of membership No. 57-105,
were tollowed, and Sgt Jackson will De personally handed the recommended
letter and right to appeal document, April 7-9, 1988 at Misawa Air Base,
Japan. His registration fee of $5.00 will also be refunded.

Please advise what other steps need to be taken.

Jp - Akw;i E

QS SocoY 00@4%&
9/ o

Scput Executive 6 / (jf' -

Lt b W
Aolded ﬂﬂw%é; e

JAPAN PHIUPPINES TAIWAN KOREA THAILAND OKINAWA
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A program for Cub Scouts. Scouts and Explorers

FAR EAST COUNCIL
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
apo san Francisco se2e - [

February 17, 1988
PERSCONAL/ CONFIDENTIAL

TO: Col Alan Hobson, USA
A/CS USEFJ - J-1

FROM: R.L. Weidman
Scout Executive FEC/BSA

SUBJECT: Maintaining Standards of BSA Leadership

1. Per our conversation relative to the attached letter from Col Merrill
Eastcott, Jr., Commander 432nd Combat Support Group and member of the
FEC/BSA Executive Board.

Enclosure (A) Refer to enclosed 'Procedures for Maintaining Standards
of Leadership'. :

3. Enclosure (B) Letter to be signed by Council Ptesident or Executive
Vice President.

4. Request your assistance to expedite this letter for personal delivery
by the Scout Executive. Individual is attempting to re-register with
Boy Scouts program at this time. National BSA office must also be
notified on action taken by FEC/BSA.

JAPAN PHILIPPINES TAIWAN KOREA THAILAND OKINAWA
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 432D COMBAT SUPPORT GROUP (PACAF)
APO SAN FRANCISCO 96519 - 5000

-8 FEB 1083

REPLY TO
ATTN OF: cc

susJyecT: Removal of Sgt Allan Jackson from Far East Council Scouting

T0: Richard L. Weidman
Scout Executive
Far East Council
BSA
APO SF 96328

1. It has come to my attentiom that Sgt Allan Joseph Jackson of Misawa Air
Base has committed indecent acts and taken indecent liberties with children in
violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice. Sgt Jackson is active in
the Misawa Air Base Boy Scout program.

2. I hasten to point ocut that Sgt Jackson's misconduct was not violent and it
involved only his own female children. There is no indication of any
misconduct directly related to his Scouting responsibilities.

3. I am influenced, however, by our responsibilities to the children
involved in our Scouting programs and to their parents.

4. I recommend you initiare action to remove Sgt Jackson from any adult
leadership position in Far East Council Scouting.

M aioé,%j, Coloi 2? USAF -

Commander, 432d Combat Support Group

"People Serving Peopile™
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

HEADQUARTERS FIFTH AIR FORCE (PACAF)
APO SAN FRANCISCO 96328
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03 MAR 1333

armor. J73 (Ma jor Doogan, -)

SUBMECT:  Legal Review of Boy Scout De-Registration of Sgt Allen J. Jackson

™: IO l

1. It recently came to the attention of Misawa Air Base author-
ities that Sgt Allen J. Jackson was active in the Boy Scouts.
Because of his past criminal acts they are recommending that he
be de-registered from the Boy Scouts.

2. FACTS: From Nov 86 through Jan 87, AFOSI conducted an

investigation ing SSgt Jackson's alleged child molestation.
ofﬂ. Both children confirmed he had fondled
thelT Oreascs and nad attempted to fondle their vaginas. One

child was molested during 84-85, when she was 16 and 17 years
old. The other child was molested during 86, when she was 14
years old. Because of the refusal of the children to testify,
no court-martial action took place. However, SSgt Jackson was
given an Article 15, which he accepted. He was reduced to

Sgt (E-4). For some unexplained reason, no discharge actiom was
initiated against Sgt Jackson.

3. ANALYSIS:

a. There is ample evidence to conclude that Sgt Jackson
committed crimes of moral turpitude, specifically indecent acts
with another and indecent acts with a child in violation of
Article 134 of the UCMJ. Both offenses carry a maximum sentence
of a dishonorable discharge and several years confinement, among
other penalties. Therefore, these crimes equate to felonies in
the civilian world.

b. ™ There is no doubt the accused committed-the acts.-cHe.

.admitted to the Misawa AB clipical psychologist that he had-
ot - ————

admitted the incidents as well.

c. Although there is no reason to believe that Sgt Jackson
would molest young males, it is appropriate that he be banned

from Boy Scout activities. Boy Scouts are now open to females,
some of whom would be in the age group ofm.
when they were molested. Further, Boy Sc 4
special position of trust. They are looked to for guidance

by these young teenagers. To allow Sgt Jackson to retaimr this
influential positiom, or any position with the Boy Scouts would
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denigrate the respect and trust necessary for the leadership of

the Boy Scouts. Finally, I note nothing from Mental Health to
indicate Sgt Jackson has been cured. )

4, OTHER COMMENTS: The letter to be signed should not have your
rank of service in the signature block. You are signing as the
executive vice-president of the local council. Further the rank
of Sgt Jackson should not be used in the letter.

S. CONCLUSION: I recommend you deny Sgt Jackson further par-
ticipation in the Boy Scouts. :

*

ROBERT L. BRIDGE{ Colonel, USAF 1 Atch
Staff Judge Advocate AFOSI ROI Extracts
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BACKGROUND

2-1. SUBJECT allegedly tock indecent liberties wi

NARRATIVE

»

REVIEW COF A.E'OSI PREVIQUS AFOSI INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY

3~-1. On 6 Nov 86, a review of previous AFOSI investigative activity disclosed
the followmg-

On 29 Apr 86, Major (Dr) WILLARD W. MOLLERSTROM, CHIEF of Mental Health
Services, USAF Hospital, Misawa AB, JA., advised that during a clinical session
with SUBJECT, SUBJECT admitted to fondling VICTIM on one occasion. SUBJECT .
related he first hypnotized VICTIM on 17 Apr 86, for the puspcse of helping her
to stop smoking. Still while under hypnosis, SUBJECT questioned VICTIM about
her boyfriend and their sexual activity. SUBJECT then gave VICTIM a suggestion
that it was very hot in the room and had her remove her shirt, revealing her
breasts for approximately one to two minutes. SUBJECT then told VICTIM that she
would not remember anything that happened and to go to sleep. VICTIM awoke
approximately an hour later and departed for a friend's house as plans had
already been made for VICTIM to spend the evening with the friend. The next
evening, 18 Apr 86, SUBJECT picked up VICTIM at the friend's house and used the
phrase word, (initially used by SUBJECT on the 17tfi to place VICTIM in a
hypnotic trance) "IE". SUBJECT stated he gquestioned VICTIM
pertaining to her actions and what had been going on with her recently. SUBJECT
advised that 19 Apr 86 was the only time he actually fondled VICTIM. SUBJECT
stat:ed VICTIM and himself were in VICTIM'S bedroom when he used the pharse word,

" again. Once VICTIM was under the "hypnotic trance",
SUBJECT placed both his hands down the VICTIM'S tank top and bra and fondled
VICTIM'S breasts. SUBJECT than gave VICTIM a suggestion not to remember the
incident and fall asleep. VICTIM slept for about an hour, awoke, and departed
for a friend's house. When SUBJECT picked VICTIM up at her friend's house, he
tried placing VICTIM into another trance. SUBJECT advised VICTIM stated that
her girlfriend had hypnotized her and discovered what SUBJECT had been éomq-
Her friend gave her a suggestion to forget, all the phrase words previously given
by SUBJECT. . SUBJECT further admitted that he attempted to fondle

-while r:e51d1ng in Las Vegas, NV.

VICTIM INTERVIEW o . o

ager
L

3~2. Date: 6. Nov: 86 S - ) - ,

Place: AFQSI Det 4646 .~
Interviewer: SA DONALD J. Cp‘fTRELL ) L
Assistant Interviewer: .LA_CKY E. BROWN Mt

Durmq the conduct of a sepa:ate AFOST mvestlgatlon (8646D7-1948) VICTIM. :
was queried pertaining to a previous {ncident involving SUBJECT (ref to para
3-1). VICTIM was advised of the pertinent information developed during the
course of that investigation and related the following:

4
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8646D7-1952

During these incidents SUBJECT thought VICTIM was hypnotized; however,
VICTIM related she was actually awake and only pretended to go into a trance so.
as not to upset the family. During the incident in her bedroom on 17 aApr 86,
SUBJECT had fondled VICTIM'S breasts underneath her clothing. oOn 18 apr 86,
SUBJECT had picked VICTIM up from her friend's house, and while parked in front
of the family quarters, fondled her vigina and breasts underneath her clothing.
On 19 Apr 86, SUBJECT entered her bedrocm and fondled her breast and vagina
after thinking he had placed her in a trance. VICTIM further disclosed she lied

to SUBJECT about her girlfriend hypnotizing her, in an attempt to get SUBJECT to
stop fondling her.

WITNESS INTERVIEWS

3-3. Interview of: Maj (DR) MOLLERSTROM, Chief Mental Health Services
Date: 18 Nov 86 ard 15 Jan 87
Place: Mental Health Clinic, MAB, JA
Interviewer: SA BROWN , §

DR MOLLERSTROM related VICTIM and VICTIM'S family were receiving treatment
from the Mental Health Clinic, MAB, JA., for the incidents occurring in Apr 86.
,DR MOLLERSTROM further related SUBJECT had informed a local church elder (NFI)
of his actions. After informing his wife of the incident, SUBJECT moved out of
the house and into the barracks. SUBJECT'S wife subsequently informed the
Family Support Center Personnel, MAB, of the. incident. Family Support Center
referred to DR MOLLERSTROM. DR MOLLERSTROM scheduled SUBJECT for
clinical sessions at the Mental Health Clinic. During the ensuing sessions with
DR MOLLERSTROM, SUBJECT disclosed the following:

The first incident occurred wlth
Approximately one to two years ago, (84 - 85 time frame) while residing in Las
vegas, NV., SUBJECT entered [ bedroom and tried to touch her.
put up scme resistance in her sleep so he stopped and left her room. After the
incident, himself, and eceived approximately two months of
counseling from a church counselor for that incident. SUBJECT was later
contacted by a Nevada social worker, but SUBJECT refused to discuss the matter
with them because in his opinion there was nothing to discuss (NFI). DR
MOLLERSTROM stated in other.sessions with SUBJECT, SUBJECT advised that the
first incident with VICTIM occurred on 17 Apr 86. SUBJECT hypnotized VICTIM in
an effort to stop VICTIM from smoking. However, while under hypnosis, SUBJECT
began asking VICTIM gquestions pertaining to her sexual activity with her
boyfriend. SUBJECT said he was already aware that VICTIM was sexually active.
SUBJECT told DR MOLLERSTROM he got carried away and gave VICTIM a hypnotic
suggestion that it was hot in the room, and: to remove her shirt revealing her
breasts. SUBJECT got scared and had VICTIM put her shirt back om. SUBJECT gave
VICTIM a suggestion not to remember anything that occurred and to-fall asleep.
VICTIM awoke a short time later and departed to spend the evening at a friend's
house. The next day, 18 Apr 86, SUBJECT picked VICTIM up at the friend's house

and used a phrase woxd, (lnltlalli -used. byr SUBJECT oa the “17th to place VICTIM

irr a hypnotic trance} »_ During this incident he asked
VICTIM questions pertaining to what she has been up to lately (NFI). According
ta SURJECT, no sexual advances were made oo that occasion. DR MOLLERSTROM then
disclosed the details surrourding the incident on 19 apr 86, as related to him
by SUBJECT. Ou 19 Apr 86, SUBJECT entered VICTIM'S bedroom and used the phrase
word again to ‘place VICTIM in a trance. Once VICTIM was under the trance, - -

5
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SUBJECT placed both his hands down the front of VICTIM'S tank top and bra,
feeling her breasts. SUBJECT then gave VICTIM another suggestion to fall
asleep. According to SUBJECT, VICTIM slept approximately an hour, awcke, and
departed for her friend's house. At approximately 216@ hours, the same day,
VICTIM telephoned home for someone to pick her up from the friend's house.
SUBJECT stated when he picked VICTIM up, he tried the phrase word again to place
VICTIM under the hypnotic trance. SUBJECT related that VICTIM stated hexr
girlfriend had hypnotized her and found out what SUBJECT had been doing and gave
her a suggestion to forget all phrase words previously given by SUBJECT and that
his phrase word wouldn't work anymore. . According to SUBJECT, that was when he
contacted his church elder and later his wife confessing to them what had been
going on.

DR MOLLERSTROM further stated he was able to ascertain through sassions
with VICTIM ‘the followmg- . ,

SUBJECT, according to DR MOLLERSTROM had used phases to approach VICI‘IM-
The first phase was having/telling VICTIM to give him good .night kisses on the
lips. A short time later, along with the good night kisses, SUBJECT started to .
give VICTIM back rubs. The third phase, SUBJECT started asking VICTIM what her
boyfriend did to turn her on sexually. VICPIM informed SUBJECT that her
boyfriend would kiss her ear amd neck. With that knowledge, SUBJECT started
doing that to VICTIM. The fourth phase, according to DR MOLLERSTROM, was the
hypnosis performed by SUBJECT on VICTIM. VICTIM also informed DR MOLLERSTROM
that SUBJECT had given her a ™hicky" while they lived in Las Vegas, NV., around
Jul 84 (NFI). VICTIM stated she remembered one occassion where [ =<
awakened her and told her what SUBJECT had just tried (NFI). Wwhenr DR
MOLLERSTROM questioned VICTIM pertaining to the incidents involving her, VICTIM
stated SUBJECT admitted he had touched her and that it was his problem and not
VICTIMS. VICTIM stated SUBJECT told her he had thought about a divorce as not
to put the family through anymore of this (NFI).  VICTIM stated to DR
MOLLERSTROM the times and places were correct that the SUBJECT had stated
earlier to DR MOLLERSTROM. According to DR MOLLERSTROM, VICTIM didn't want to
elaborate on the past incidents that occurred with SUBJECT. DR MOLLERSTROM got
the impression VICTIM wanted to let "sleeping dogs lie". DR MOLLERSTROM stated,
during the first session with —and VICTIM and subsequent sessions, no
mention was made of the SUBJECT fondling VIC‘I‘IM S vagina or any other incident
with

I .

Date: 3 Dec 86

Place: AFOSI Det 1812, Nellis AFB, NV.
Interviewer: SA LARRY A. UNDERWOCD
A551stant Interviewer: Sx RUSSELD OESCH

on 3 Dec 86, _ was . mtervzewed and prov1ded the followmg
mfczmatz.on- L ~ . ,

™~ . .

stated SUBJECT hazi__taken indecent sexual liberties with her on ..

three different occasions. The first occasion happened while they were living --
on [ r:s Vegas, NV ‘n late.June or early July 84, about @804 .
hours on a Saturday [ IEEGEG>: -ping in her bedroom wearing only underwear
and a "T" shirt whe.. she was part .y awakened . by SUBJECT who was massaging her
legs. [ cclated SUBJECT scarted ‘moving his hand‘s under her thighs and

6 ~

CONF020557



: "hickey'. VICTIM replied SUBJECT had.

e e
86460719

5
buttocks. _ stated it took awhile for her to realize what was going on,
as she was not fully awake. Once she realized what SUBJECT was doing, she told
him to stop, at which time he did. further added the only other person
in the house at the time was om she assumed was unaware of what
had happened. The second incident took place that evening, approximately 23¢@
hours. | celated she was in bed sleeping when she was awakened by

- SUBJECT who was in bed with her rubbing her breast through her "T" shirt.

further stated by the time she realized what SUBJECT was doing, he had
slid his hand down her abdomen and lifted the elastic band on her underwear
trying to place his hand on her vagina. | lstated she was fully awake by
this time, she got out of bed and went into the bathroom to get away fran
SUBJECT. I stated she waited in the bathroom approximately 15 minutes,
then went back -to the bedroom and got into bed with VICTIM. stated
VICTIM had been in the bedroam the whole time, but was asleep and unaware what
SUBJECT had been doing. stated she awakened VICTIM and told her what
SUBJECT tried to do. The next day 2112 a neighbor
and close friend, and told her what happened. related she also
informed £ the two incidents. discussed the

matter with SUBJECT and later toldF that SUBJECT had admitted touching
her and further related he was sexually attracted to her. Late: in the day,

_present,q got into an ent with
bout the indecent acts SUBJECT had. tried with her. related the
argument happened because [ telt the acts were not serious.

advised that a few days later she was contacted by a State Social Worker about
the indecent liberties SUBJECT had allegedly committed with her.
stated she didn't want to see S hurt us she lied to the
Social Worker about SUBJECT's actions. a few days later,

' established a dress rule for her to follow as not to entice SUBJECT by the way

she dressed. A couple weeks later was kicked out of the house for not
abiding by the clothing rule. stated she moved in with
until she accompanied MAB, JA. SUBJECT tried fondling
her the last time while she was residing at MAB, JA. SUBJECT had entered her
bedroom and started messaging her back while.she was lying in her bed.
stated she asked SUBRJECT to stop, which he did, and departed the roam.
related the only knowledge she had concerning SUBJECT'S alleged sexual contact
with VICTIM was an incident that occurred around 4 Jul 84. [ stated she
noticed VICTIM with a "hickey” on her peck and asked whe had given her the
related she had not talked to
or corresponded with VICTIM since she departed MAB in Sep 85. | Ez=lated
she bad just recently fournd out ﬂwas ‘the neighbor who informed the
State Social Worker of the incident with SUBJECT..

‘4

3-5. Interview of: ANN B. WARD, Administrative Aid, Nevada State Welfare
Child Abuse Unit, NV. - ‘

Date: 2Z Dec 86 .

Place: Nevada State Welfare Child Abuse Offlce, NV- ‘

Intemlewe:* SA UNDERWOCD. R ‘ -

WARD. advised case file $68-82-324212-11, was mltlated aga:.nst SUBJECT on 5

Jul 84, as a result of information reported by SUBJECT's neighbor. WARD related
she was unmable to release a- copy Of the report m.thout a subpoena fram the
Nevada State Attorney General’s Office.

o

e

SUBJECT INTERVIEW -
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3-6. Date: 12 Jan 87
Place: AFQSI Det 4646
Interviewer: SA BROWN
Assisting Interviewer: SA ROBERT L. MACHO
Others’ Present: Capt GLENN L. SPITZER, Air Defense Counsel (ADC), MAB, JA.

Following advisement of rights, SUBJECT was questioned pertaining to the
mc:.dents involving VICTIM and SUBJECT responsed thru Capt SPITZER,
that ‘he would adopt "everything related to DR MOLLERSTROM as his statement”.
When queried about the incident in Las Vegas, entering [ bedrocm,
getting into bed with her, and fondling her, SUBJECT related he never got into
bed with her. At that point, Capt SPITZER stated his client would stand by his
statement made to DR MOLLERSTROM.  Based upon the responses provided to each
question during this interview, the interview was terminated. Prior to
departing the AFOSI office, SUBJECT was asked if he was willing to provided a
written statement. SUBJECT replied he was "willing to stand on his statement
made to Dr MOLLERSTROM as the truth".

%

NOTE: SUBJECT declined to consent to a search of his on-base residence (ref para
4-3, below). ‘

3-7. Interview of: DIANE D. PELISH, Counslor, Edgren High School, MRB, JA.
: Date: 15 Jan 87
Place: Edgren High School .
Interviewer: SA BROWN ’
MS PELISH related on 25 Apr 86, while working at the Family Support Center,
MAB, JA., I =nteored ber office with VICTIM and related the following:

- - o had _sexually “molested [ NN /oo
this past weekend (19 Apr 86). ther stated that SURJECT had also

sexually molested approximately two years ago. PELISH
produced her notes of the incident (recorded on AF Form 2861 and maintained at
the Family Support.Center) and stated she wrote sexually molested because

tated. SUBJECT had fondled VICTIM'S and Hareasts and vagina.
PELISH related that if intercourse would have  taken place she would have
annotated that on her records. PELISH stated contact was made with DR
MOLLERSTROM to set up appointment with and VICTIM. PELISH further
related [ «as very bland and surpressed all anger while relating the
incident to her.

O‘I‘HER INVES'I.’IGATIVE! AS PECI.'S ~ .

4~I. On 14 Dec 86 _telephoned

on’ AFOSI'S, Nellis AFB, NV, interésts in
related to SA FALK that had: telephoned her from Las Vegas, relating -
AFCST had interviewed hex pe:taxmnq to amx investigation relating: to SUBJECT.
Later that same day, SUBJECT enter:ed AFOSI . wantmq to know AFOSI'S interest

4~2. On 12 Jan 87, Capt EVERETT G. WILLAED, JR, 432 CSG/SJA, MAB, JA., was

8.

AFOST and queried 3A  KENNETH J. FALK
* _
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briefed on all pertinent data developed in this investigation.

RS

4-3. On 12 Jan 87, Capt SPITZER was contacted and asked if SUBJECT would

consent to a search of his on-base quarters. Capt SPITZER advised SUBJECT would
have to contacted. SUBJECT was contacted and declined consent.

on 15 Jan 87, Hw:s contacted and related she would be willing to
QST. n arrived, Capt SPITZER was waiting

4-4,

this ‘investigation. According to Capt SPITZER, he was not acting as
lawyer, but had advised her that she was not required to talk with

AFOSI.

INVESTIATIVE/PROSECUTIVE STATUS .
5-1. Article 134 (Indecent acts or liberties with a child)
1. Physical contact.

a. That the accused committed a certain act upon or with the body of a
certain person;

b. That the person was under 16 years of age and not the spouse of the
accused;

c. That the act of the accused was indecent; E

d. That the accused committed the act with intent to arouse, appeal to, or
gratify the lust, passions, or sexual desires of the accused, the victim, or
both; and

e. That, under the circumstances, the conduct of the accused was to the
prejudice of gocd order and discipline in the armed forces or was of a nature. to
bring discredit upon the armed forces,.

2. No physical contact.

a. That the accused committed a certain act;
-« b. That the act amounted to the taking of indecent liberties with a
certain person‘ ) .

Ce - That: the accused coumtted the act m the presence of 'C.hlS pex:son,
~ d. That this persorx was u:lde_:g 1le ye;rs of.. age and not thaspouse of the
accused; ' ' ‘ o = '
. ~

- - rf

T e, 'rhat: the accused carmr.tte& the act m.t!z ‘the mtent to a:ouse, appeal
to, or gratlfy the Iust, gass:.ons, or.;sexual desires’ of the acc:x.zse::‘:p the v1ct1m,
ox:bcth-and S - ‘

- -

f:' That:, under: the c1rcmstances, the conduct of the accused was to the
prejudice or .Jood order and discipline in the ammed forc.. or was of a nature to
bring discredit upon the armed forces.

answer questions
for#and r 1k to first. Upon. the completion.
en: conversat:.on, declined to make any statemeat pertaining to
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A program for‘ Scouts. Scouts and Explorers .

FAR EAST COUNCIL

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
apo san rrancisco seazs - [

Allan Joseph Jackson
Misawa Air Base, Japan

Dear Mr Jackson,

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy
Scouts of America should not be accepted. We are therefore compelled to

request that you sever any relations. you may have with the Boy Scouts of

America. A refund of your registration fee is enclosed.

You should understand that BSA membership registration is a privilege and is
not automatically granted to everyone whn applies. We reserve the right to
refuse registration whenever there is a concern that an individual may not
measure up to the high standards of membership the BSA seeks to provide for
American youth.

[f you wish to have this decision reviewed, please write to me within 60 days
of this letter, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim
that your registration as a BSA member should be granted or reinstated. The
procedures for review are attached.

3

Sincerely,

RICHARD A. GUSTAFSON
Executive Vice President

JAPAN PHILIPPINES. TAIWAN KOREA THAILAND OKINAWA
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A program for Cub Scouts. Scouts and Explorers

FAR EAST COUNCIL
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
APO SAN FRANCISCO 96328 - _

APPLICANT PROCEDURE FCR REQUES’I‘INC? REVIEW OF DECISION DENYING REGISTRATION

If registration is refused, the applicant may request a review of this
decision. This request must be in the form of a written request from the
individual which includes his or her. version of the facts supporting the
claim *hat registration should not have been denied.

Upon receipt of the written request for review, the president of the
local council shall appoint a committee to review the situation.

The appointed committee should review the facts as presented, and, in
addition, may interview any persons whose testimony might assist the
committee in discovering the truth and arriving at a correct decision.

A confidential report will be given to the applicant setting forth the
decision of the committee.

The applicant may-if he or she does not agree with the decision-request
a review from the regional director by submitting a written request for
such a review within 30 days of the receipt of the local council decision.

If the regional review does not satisfy the applicant, he or she may ask
for further review by the National Council by submitting a written re-
quest for such a review within 30 days of the receipt of the regional
decision. The decision by the National Council is final.

JAPAN PHILIPPINES TAIWAN KOREA THAILAND OKXNAWA
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REFER TO YOUR TRANSMITTAL REPORT NOQ. . REGISTRATICN, SUBSCRIPTION.
AND STATISTICAL SERV!CE

+CREDIT NOTICE o DEBIT NOTICE
REGISTRATION unina 50007 wm_ /3= s S

(—__prepaid) : ’ — v . ‘
T | leaders @s each. Received S_5_— __ required § o

Members (' transfery @S- each. Received S___|\ N equired 5

g—  Members Leaders listed on transmittal fo A }J on appfication. - :
QA

O Transfers must pay $.50 each. Expiration given e

O Not on transmittai report (O Duplicate entry ' Q Ne Lg}:}ication recsiveq.

(I Correction made per your letterftelephone cail

{J No reply to our defective registration notice dated s

{J Returning 0 Under Age [0 Over Age

BOYS’ LIFE wm ___s2= | \ \ ‘o
I Paid for ) __ subscriptions; listed ——___subscriptions Received $ é’ P Required § /@
Incorrect fees: . subscriptions. (] Back issues are not avaitable.

(I Please check attached copy. Pay debit—Use credit or returrt with copy of the roster showing corrections needed.

C( z,ﬁmfﬂfm) /kﬂ(! ,{3,/&, :/’>/§/<./£( f %) QZK/&?‘J
J W/ @)C,&L/m’ ), ‘

Please add or subtract the amount(s} indicated on your nexttransmm inthe proper column(s) and returrt the: originak..- . . v+,.

Tiger Cub
Cub Scout
Boy Scout
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- S Tatat S
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Expiorer

Career Awareness Explorer

o
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= Varsity Scaut L 4«3

Boys’ Life &
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\&

Explorer

Mo oM @M

Career Awareness Explorer
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